Republic of Iraq Federal Supreme Court Ref 133/ federal/2024



Kurdish text

The Federal Supreme Court (F S C) has been convened on 23/7/2024 headed by Judge Jassim Mohammed Abood and membership of Judges Sameer Abbas Mohammed, Ghaleb Amir Shunain, Hayder Jaber Abid, Hayder Ali Noori, Khalaf Ahmed Rajab, Ayoob Abbas Salih, Dyar Mohammed Ali, and Jassim Jazaa Jafer who are authorized in the name of the people to judge and they made the following decision:

The Plaintiff: President of the Martyrs Foundation / being in this capacity -His agent, the human rights employee Mohamed Sadiq Fleih. The Defendant: Minister of Finance / being in this capacity.

The Decision:

Upon scrutiny and deliberation by the Federal Supreme Court, it was found that the plaintiff, the head of the Martyrs Foundation, being in this capacity, filed the lawsuit before this court, requesting a ruling to oblige the defendant, the Minister of Finance, being in this capacity, to finance the institution with the financial allocation referred to in paragraph (3) of the Ministry of Finance's letter (31075 on 25/12/2023) and its amount (one hundred and seventy-seven billion five hundred and twenty-three million dinars) in order to disburse operational expenses, maintenance, grants, other transfers and social welfare for the December/2023, and after registering the lawsuit with these the court in number (133/federal/2024), and notify the defendant of its petition and documents in accordance with article (21/1st and 2nd) of the Court's Rules of Procedure No. (1) of 2022 in the absence of an answer, a date was set for the consideration of the lawsuit without pleading in accordance with Article (21/3rd) thereof, in which the court was formed and the lawsuit began to be considered, the court scrutinized the plaintiff's requests and supports and reviewed the request dated

Zainab

Federal Supreme Court - Iraq - Baghdad Tel - 009647706770419

E-mail: federalcourt_iraq@yahoo.com

Mailbox-55566

Republic of Iraq Federal Supreme Court Ref 133/ federal/2024



Kurdish text

15/7/2024 submitted by the plaintiff through his agent, according to which he requests the annulment of the lawsuit petition, and for the approval of the request to the law, the court decided to annul the lawsuit petition based on Article (88/1) of the Civil Procedures Law No. (83) of 1969, as amended, and the decision has been issued unanimously based on Article (94) of the Constitution of the Republic of Iraq for the year 2005, and Article (5/2nd) of the Federal Supreme Court Law No. (30) of 2005 as amended by Law No. (25) of 2021 and it has been edited in the session dated 16/Muharram/1446 A.H. corresponding to 23/7/2024 AD.

Judge Jassim Mohammed Abood President of the Federal Supreme Court

Zainab

Federal Supreme Court - Iraq - Baghdad Tel - 009647706770419

E-mail: federalcourt_iraq@yahoo.com

Mailbox-55566